

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CREDIT BUREAU CENTER, LLC, AND MICHAEL  
BROWN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh  
Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
—◆—

OLIVER DUNFORD  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307  
Palm Beach Gardens, FL  
33410  
Telephone: (916) 503-9060  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
ODunford@pacificlegal.org

CALEB KRUCKENBERG\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3100 Clarendon Blvd, Suite 1000  
Arlington, VA 22201  
Telephone: (202) 888-6881  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
CKruckenberg@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	iii
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	iii
Statement of Related Proceedings.....	iv
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provision Involved.....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	5
Reasons to Grant the Petition .....	9
I. The Panel Decision Conflicts with This Court’s Equity Jurisprudence .....	9
II. The Seventh Circuit Has Created an Important Split with the Ninth and Eleventh Circuits .....	14
III. The FTC’s End-Run Around <i>AMG Capital</i> Presents an Issue of Paramount Importance ...	17
Conclusion .....	21

### Appendix

Order and Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, filed 8/30/2023 .....	1a
Modified Final Judgment and Order for Permanent Injunction and Other Equitable Relief Against Defendants, U.S. District	

Court for the Northern District of Illinois, filed 9/13/2021 .....	16a
Memorandum Opinion and Order, U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, filed 9/13/2021 .....	55a
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, filed 11/03/2023 .....	85a
15 U.S.C. § 57b .....	86a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021) .....	1–6, 9, 14, 17–20
<i>FTC v. ACRO Servs. LLC</i> , No. 3:22-cv-00895, 2023 WL 351202 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 20, 2023) .....	15
<i>FTC v. Am. Screening, LLC</i> , No. 4:20-cv-1021, 2023 WL 1388050 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 31, 2023) .....	15
<i>FTC v. AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	6, 10
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , 325 F.Supp.3d 852 (N.D. Ill. 2018) ( <i>CBC I</i> ) .....	5, 6, 10, 11
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019) ( <i>CBC II</i> ) .....	6
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , 141 S.Ct. 194 (2020) .....	3, 6
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-194, 2021 WL 4146884 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 13, 2021) ( <i>CBC III</i> ) .....	1, 7, 19
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , 81 F.4th 710 (7th Cir. 2023) ( <i>CBC IV</i> ) .....	1, 5, 8, 12–13, 19
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int’l, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	9, 14–17, 20
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	11–12, 14, 17



<i>FTC v. Noland</i> , No. 20-cv-00047, 2021 WL 5493443 (D. Ariz. Nov. 23, 2021).....	19
<i>FTC v. Publishers Bus. Servs. Inc.</i> , 540 F. App'x 555 (9th Cir. 2013) (unpublished) .....	12
<i>FTC v. Simple Health Plans LLC</i> , 58 F.4th 1322 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	14
<i>FTC v. Superior Prod. Int'l II, Inc.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-02366, 2022 WL 4378715 (D. Kan. Sept. 22, 2022).....	15
<i>FTC v. Zaappaaz, LLC</i> , No. 4:20-cv-2717, 2023 WL 5020618 (S.D. Tex. June 9, 2023), <i>report and recommendation adopted sub nom.</i> 2023 WL 5018433 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 3, 2023) .....	15, 20
<i>FTC v. Zurixx, LLC</i> , No. 2:19-cv-713, 2021 WL 5179139 (D. Utah Nov. 8, 2021), <i>affirmed</i> No. 22- 4042, 2023 WL 2733500 (10th Cir. Mar. 31, 2023) .....	19
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 581 U.S. 455 (2017).....	9–11, 13
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1936 (2020).....	9–14
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....	20
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2

FTC Act Section 13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....	3–7, 10, 14, 17, 19–20
FTC Act Section 19, 15 U.S.C. § 57b(b) .....	2, 4, 7, 9–21
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Brief for Petitioners, <i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , No. 19-508, 2020 WL 5846149 (U.S.) (Sept. 25, 2020) .....	10
Chair Lina M. Khan, <i>Memorandum to Commission Staff and Commissioners, Vision and Priorities for the FTC</i> (Sept. 22, 2021), <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_statements/1596664/agency_priorities_memo_from_chair_lina_m_khan_9-22-21.pdf">https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/docu- ments/public_statements/1596664/ag- ency_priorities_memo_from_chair_ lina_m_khan_9-22-21.pdf</a> .....	18
Former Commissioner Rohit Chopra, <i>The Case for Resurrecting the FTC Act’s Penalty Offense Authority</i> (Oct. 29, 2020), <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/public-statements/2020/10/case-resurrecting-ftc-acts-penalty-offense-authority">https://www.ftc.gov/public- statements/2020/10/case- resurrecting-ftc-acts-penalty-offense- authority</a> .....	18–19
<i>Resident Home, LLC; Analysis of Proposed Consent Order To Aid Public Comment</i> , 86 Fed. Reg, 58,279 (Oct. 21, 2021) .....	20–21
